et al., 2018; Rajicic et al., 2020).

Graph 26 shows yields of each variety per treatment. Under all treatments, the Ratarica

variety had highest yields, ranging from 6.83 t ha
-1

under

treatment T1 to 7.21 t·ha

-1
under

treatment T3. Yields of the Pobeda variety ranged from 6.08 t·ha
-1

to 6.98 t·ha
-1

.

Table 3. Effect of the factors on grain yield of wheat (t ha
-1

)

Year Variety Fertilization (C)
 A x C  A

(A) (B) Т1 Т2 Т3 Т4

2017

Ratarica 6.63 7.07 7.38 6.85 6.98
6.79

Pobeda 6.46 6.17 6.62 7.13 6.60

 B x C 6.55 6.62 7.00 6.99

   A x B x C 6.19 6.41 6.78 6.64

2018

Ratarica 6.63 7.13 6.78 6.82 6.84
6.54

Pobeda 6.28 5.65 6.18 6.88 6.25

 B x C 6.46 6.39 6.48 6.85

  A x B x C 6.19 6.13 6.01 6.27

2019

Ratarica 7.24 7.06 7.47 7.18 7.24
6.95

Pobeda 6.28 6.43 7.01 6.91 6.66

 B x C 6.76 6.75 7.24 7.05

Proceedings of the XIV International Scientific Agricultural Symposium “Agrosym 2023”

368

Graph 1. Average grain yield (t·ha

-1
) of both wheat variety in the investigated period,

depending on the treatments

Table 4: The analysis of price sensitivity and wheat yield in terms of gross margin

Yield (kg/ha)

Price (RSD/kg)

-20% -10% Average  10% 20%

13.88 15.62 17.35 19.09 20.82

-20% 5,408.00 -10,758.39 -1,375.51 8,007.37 17,390.25 26,773.13

-10% 6,084.00 -1,375.51 9,180.23 19,735.97 30,291.71 40,847.45

Average 6,760.00 8,007.37 19,735.97 31,464.57 43,193.17 54,921.77

10% 7,436.00 17,390.25 30,291.71 43,193.17 56,094.63 68,996.09

20% 8,112.00 26,773.13 40,847.45 54,921.77 68,996.09 83,070.41
Source: Authors’ calculations based on the questionnaires on wheat production gross margins in the period 2017

– 2019

Table 6 shows the analysis of price sensitivity and wheat yield and their effect on gross

margin per hectare. Based on gross margin questionnaires, it was determined that the average

gross margin in wheat production in the period 2017 – 2019 was 31,464.57 RSD/ha, with the

average yield of 6,760 kg/ha and price of 17.35 RSD/kg. Price sensitivity analysis comprised

changes in gross margin when wheat price and/or yield increase or decrease 10% and 20%.

From the obtained data it can be concluded that gross margin in wheat production is sensitive